the contracts as the device subsidy recovery component of our revenue is largely removed from our service revenue. The
application of IFRS 15 does not affect our cash flows from operations or the methods and underlying economics through
which we transact with our customers.

We have retrospectively applied IFRS 15 to all contracts that were not complete on the date of initial application. We have
made a policy choice to restate each prior period presented and have recognized the cumulative effect of initially
applying IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity as at January 1, 2017, subject to certain practical
expedients we adopted. We have separately provided supplementary financial information at investors.rogers.com that
provides our results under the prior accounting basis.

Effect of transition to IFRS 15
Below is a summary of the IFRS 15 adjustments on our key financial information for the three and twelve months ended
December 31, 2017, all of which pertain to our Wireless segment.

 Three months ended December 31, 2017 Twelve months ended December 31, 2017

(In millions of dollars)
As previously

reported 1 Adjustments Restated
As previously

reported 1 Adjustments Restated

Consolidated
Total revenue 3,632 99 3,731 14,143 226 14,369

Total service revenue 2 3,430 (266) 3,164 13,560 (1,010) 12,550

Adjusted EBITDA 3 1,326 110 1,436 5,318 184 5,502

Net income 419 80 499 1,711 134 1,845

Adjusted net income 3 445 80 525 1,768 134 1,902

Wireless
Service revenue 1,990 (266) 1,724 7,775 (1,010) 6,765

Equipment revenue 199 365 564 568 1,236 1,804

Operating expenses 4 1,334 (11) 1,323 4,801 42 4,843

Adjusted EBITDA 855 110 965 3,542 184 3,726

1 Amounts calculated on a basis consistent with our previous revenue recognition accounting policies prior to adopting IFRS 15. Certain amounts presented under
prior accounting basis have been retrospectively amended as a result of our use of adjusted EBITDA in 2018.

2 As defined. See "Key Performance Indicators".
3 Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income are non-GAAP measures and should not be considered substitutes or alternatives for GAAP measures. These are not

defined terms under IFRS and do not have standard meanings, so may not be a reliable way to compare us to other companies. See "Non-GAAP Measures" for
information about these measures, including how we calculate them.

4 Operating expenses have been retrospectively amended to include stock-based compensation. See "Reportable Segments".

Rogers Communications Inc. 28 Fourth Quarter 2018

Below is a summary of the IFRS 15 adjustments on certain key financial metrics from our Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position as at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017.

 As at January 1, 2017 As at December 31, 2017

(in millions of dollars)
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated
Total assets 28,342 1,469 29,811 28,863 1,627 30,490

Total liabilities 23,073 454 23,527 22,516 478 22,994

Shareholders' equity 5,269 1,015 6,284 6,347 1,149 7,496

The application of IFRS 15 did not affect our cash flow totals from operating, investing, or financing activities.

IFRS 16, Leases (IFRS 16)
Effective January 1, 2019, we will adopt IFRS 16. Our first quarter 2019 interim financial statements will be our first
financial statements issued in accordance with IFRS 16. IFRS 16 supersedes the current accounting standards for leases,
including IAS 17, Leases (IAS 17) and IFRIC 4, Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease (IFRIC 4).

IFRS 16 introduces a single accounting model for lessees unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee will be